

A147987

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR

CALIFORNIA ADVOCATES FOR
NURSING HOME REFORM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

KAREN SMITH, MD., MPH,
as Director of the California
Department of Public Health,

Defendants and Appellants.

On Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Alameda,
The Honorable Evilio M. Grillo
Case No. RG13700100

**APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA LONG TERM CARE
OMBUDSMAN ASSOCIATION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS**

Matthew Borden, Esq. (SBN: 214323)
J. Noah Hagey, Esq. (SBN: 262331)
BraunHagey & Borden LLP
220 Sansome Street, 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 599-0210
Facsimile: (415) 276-1808
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
California Long Term Care Ombudsman Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. SECTION 1418.8 DOES NOT PROTECT RESIDENTS.....	6
A. Residents Are Found to Be Incompetent without Any Meaningful Safeguards	6
1. Residents Are Not Informed about Their Own Competency Determinations.....	6
2. Physicians Spent Little to No Time Assessing Competency.....	7
3. Determinations of Incompetency Are Frequently Erroneous	7
4. Residents Have Nobody to Help Them in the Process.....	9
5. No Other Meaningful Checks on the Process Exist.....	9
B. IDT Decision-Making Is Almost Exclusively Done by Nursing Facilities	10
1. Physicians Do Not Participate in the IDT Process.....	10
2. Little Effort Is Made to Find Family Members, Friends or Advance Directives.....	10
3. IDT Decisions Are Routinely Made by Nursing Facilities without Any Checks	11
II. FACILITIES HAVE ECONOMIC INCENTIVES TO MISUSE THE IDT PROCESS	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Rains v. Belshe,
32 Cal. App. 4th 157 (1995) 12

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 3058g(a)(3)(A)(i)..... 3
42 U.S.C. § 3058 3
Cal.Health & Safety Code § 1418.8.....4, 6, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel R. Levinson, U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services, Office of
Inspector General, OEI-07-08-00150,
*Medicare Atypical Antipsychotic Drug Claims for Elderly Nursing Home
Residents* (2011)14

Marson, Daniel C. *et, al.*, *Consistency of Physician Judgment of Capacity
to Consent in Mild Alzheimer's Disease*,
Journal of the American Geriatric Society, Vol. 45 (April 1997)8

Marson, Daniel C. *et, al.*, *Consistency of Physicians' Legal Standard and
Personal Judgments of Competency in Patients with Alzheimer's Disease*,
Journal of the American Geriatric Society, Vol. 48 (August 2000)8
